EXPERIMENTAL STUDIES OF SLOT-TYPE CASING TREATMENTS
FOR MODEL FANS WITH THE AIM OF AERODYNAMIC AND
ACOUSTIC IMPROVEMENTS
V. Mileshin 1, S. Markov 1, V. Korzhnev1, Ia. Pochkin1
1 Central Institute of Aviation Motors (CIAM), 111116, Moscow, Aviamotornaya, 2
Abstract
In developments of conventional and counter-rotating fans for advanced new-generation aircraft engines
with ducted blades, it is very important to ensure high aerodynamic and acoustic characteristics. This work

they give permission, or have obtained permission from the copyright holder of this paper, for the publication
and distribution of this paper as part of the ICAS proceedings or as individual off-prints from the proceedings
References
[1] F.S. Gelmedov et al., Russian Federation, “ANTI-STALL TIP TREATMENT MEANS”, United States
Patent # 5,762,470 June 9, 1998.
[2] F.S. Gelmedov, E.A. Lokshtanov, L.E. Olshtein, M.A. Sidorkin, Russian Federation, “ANTI-STALL TIP
TREATMENT MEANS”, European Patent specification # EP 0688 400 B1, 1997.
[3] V.I. Mileshin. “Numerical and experimental investigation of bypass fan stage models and high loaded
compressor stages for development of new fan and high pressure compressor for advanced engines”.
Key-note speech at 10th European Turbomachinery Conference ETC10, April 15-19 2013,
Lappeenranta, Finland, 2013.
[4] V.I. Mileshin. “Challenges in fan and high pressure compressor development”. Key-note speech at XXI
International Symposium on Air Breathing Engines ISABE 2013, September 9-13, 2013, Busan, Korea,
2013.
[5] Victor Mileshin, Igor Brailko and Andrew Startsev, “Applications of Casing Circumferential Grooves to
Counteract the Influence of Tip Clearance”, ASME paper, GT2008-51147, 2008.
[6] Xi Nan, Feng Lin, Juan Du, Jingyi Chen. “The Momentum Balance in the Blade Tip Region and The
Effectiveness of Circumferential Grooves in a Transonic Rotor”. Proceedings of GT2013 ASME Turbo
Expo, June 3-7, San Antonio, USA, GT2013- 95372, 2013.
[7] M. Hembera. “Simulation of casing treatments of a transonic compressor stage”. International Journal of
Rotating Machinery, 2008, Article ID 657202, 2008.
[8] I. Wilke and H.-P. Kau. Stall margin enhancing flow mechanisms in a transonic compressor stage with
axial casing slots. The 10th of International Symposium on Transport Phenomena and Dynamics of
Rotating Machninery, 10-2004-006, 2004.
[9] C. Brandstetter, J. A. Streit, F. Wartzek, F. Heinichen, H.-P. Schiffer “An Advanced Axial-Slot Casing
Treatment on a Tip-Critical Transonic Compressor Rotor Part 1: Unsteady Hot Wire and Wall Pressure
Measurements”. Proceedings of10th European Turbomachinery Conference ETC10, April 15-19 2013,
Lappeenranta, Finland, Paper 068, 2013.
[10] J. A. Streit, C. Brandstetter, F. Heinichen, H.-P. Kau. “An Advanced Axial-Slot Casing Treatment on a
Tip-Critical Transonic Compressor Rotor Part 2: Taking a Closer Look With CFD”. Proceedings of10th
European Turbomachinery Conference ETC10, April 15-19 2013, Lappeenranta, Finland, Paper 070,
2013.
[11] Chuhill HAH, Martin MUELLER, Heinz-Peter SCHIFFER. “Study on Convective Flow Effects in Endwall
Casing Treatments in Transonic Compressor Rotors”. Proceedings of GT2012 ASME Turbo Expo, June
11-15, Copenhagen, Denmark, GT2012-68411, 2012.
[12] Chen, H., Huang, X., Shi, K., Fu, S., Bennington, M.A., Morris, S.C., Ross, M., McNulty, S., and Wadia,
A., 2010, “A CFD Study of Circumferential Groove Casing Treatments in a Transonic Axial Compressor,”
ASME Paper GT2010-23606, 2010.
[13] Crook, A. J., Greitzer, E. M., Tan, C. S., and Adamczyk, J. J., "Numerical Simulation of Compressor
Endwall and Casing Treatment Flow Phenomena," ASME Journal of Turbomachinery, Vol. 115, No. 3,
pp. 501-512, 1993.
[14] Fujita, H. and Takata, H., "A Study of Configurations of Casing Treatment for Axial Flow Compressors,"
Bull. of ASME, Vol. 27, No. 230, pp. 1675-1681,1985.
[15] Hah, C., Rabe, D. C., and Wadia, A. R., "Role of Tip-Leakage Vortices and Passage Shock in Stall
Inception in a Swept Transonic Compressor Rotor," ASME Paper GT2004-53867, 2004.
[16] Talbotec, J.; Vernet, M. Snecma counter rotating fan aerodynamic design logic & tests results. In
Proceedings of the 27th International Congress of Aeronautical Sciences, Nice, France, 19–24
September 2010; ICAS2010-087, 2010.
[17] Cailleau, J.-M. CRTF fan aerodynamic & Acoustic design & concept improvement - Preliminary results.
In Proceedings of the VITAL Workshop, Budapest, Hungary, 9–10 March, 2009.
[18] Khaletskiy, Yu.; Mileshin, V.; Talbotec, J.; Nicke, E. Study on Noise of Counter Rotating Fan Models at
CIAM Anechoic Chamber. In Proceedings of the 28th International Congress of Aeronautical Sciences,
Brisbane, Australia, 23–28 September 2012; Paper ICAS2012-897, 2012.
[19] Khaletskii, Iu, Mileshin, V. Experimental study of casing treatment impact on ducted counter-rotating fan
noise. In Proceedings of the 22nd International Congress on Acoustics, Buenos Aires, Argentina, 5–9
September 2016; ICA2016-0108, 2016.
[20] Khaletskii, Iu, Mileshin, V, Korzhnev, V, Pochkin, Ya. Influence of the casing treatment design
parameters on the ducted counter rotating fan noise. In Proceedings of the 24nd International
Conference on Sound and Vibrations, London, UK, 23–27 July 2017; ICSV-364, 2017.
[21] Mileshin V.I., A Review of New Experimental Technologies for the Development of Advanced Fans with
High Bypass Ratio, International Journal of Turbomachinery Propulsion and Power. Int. J. Turbomach.
EXPERIMENTAL STUDIES OF SLOT-TYPE CASING TREATMENTS FOR MODEL FANS WITH THE AIM OF
AERODYNAMIC AND ACOUSTIC IMPROVEMENTS
17
Propuls. Power 2018, 3(3), 21; doi:10.3390/ijtpp3030021, www.mdpi.com/journal/ijtpp, 2018.
[22] S.V. Pankov, V.I. Mileshin, I.K. Orekhov. Numerical and experimental investigations of single-flow and
bypass-flow fans. FAN 2012-39, Senlis (France), 18-20 April, 2012.
[23] Pankov S., Mileshin, V.; Korzhnev, V., Numerical and Experimental Investigations Bypass-Flow Fans for
an Advanced Civil Aircraft Engine. In Proceedings of the 28th International Congress of Aeronautical
Sciences, St. Peterburg, Russia, 7-12 September 2014; Paper ICAS2014-0104, 2014.
[24] V.N. Korzhnev, V.I. Mileshin, S.V. Pankov. Numerical and experimental investigations of bypass flow fan
for an advanced civil aircraft engine. TsAGI Science Journal. 2019. Т. L, № 3. p. 3-18.
[25] Gelmedov, F.Sh.; Mileshin, V.I.; Kozhemyako, P.G.; Orekhov, I.K. Stall margin improvement in three-
stage low pressure compressor by use of slot type casing treatments. Proceedings of the ASME Turbo
Expo 2014, Düsseldorf, Germany, 16–20 June 2014; GT2014-26298, 2014.
[26]  V.I. Mileshin, S.V. Pankov, V.A. Fateev “Ducted Counter-Rotating Fan Blades Optimization Based on
3D Inverse Problem Solution aiming at fan gasdynamics improvement”. Proceedings of ISABE
Conference, Paper ISABE2009-1334, Montreal, Canada, 2009.